
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held on Zoom - 923 9888 3799 on Tuesday, 6th 
October, 2020 commencing at 4.30 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION  

 We gather together here today intent on doing good work. 
We seek to represent fairly and well, those who have given us this task. 
May our efforts be blessed with insight, guided by understanding and wisdom. 
We seek to serve with respect for all. 
May our personal beliefs give us strength to act honestly and well in all matters 
before us. 

 

2) APOLOGIES   

3) RECORD OF MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on 21 
January 2020 (previously circulated). 

 

4) ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN   

5) DEVELOPMENT PLAN  

 For members to review the Development Plan 2020-22. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 

6) RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  

 To receive an update from Cllr Stephenson regarding the Rutland SACRE 
Annual Report. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

 
 

7) UPDATE ON RE AND OFSTED  

 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton. 
 

8) UPDATE ON TRAINING AND NETWORK MEETINGS  

 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton. 
 

9) HOW CAN SACRE SUPPORT SCHOOLS  

 Group discussion led by Amanda Fitton. 
 

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS   

11) DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 Tuesday 19 January 2020 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) 

  

 



SACRE Development Plan: Post meeting re - draft 

2020 – 2022 

Introduction: There are many issues that face the modern world, often with a moral and ethical element.  Religion continues to play a significant role in many 

people’s lives, whilst for some religion does not.  There continues to be a misconception that ‘RE’ is about the teaching of the doctrines attached to religions, 

rather than a more philosophical academic approach that aims, rather, to discuss the abstract nature of faith, belief and the wider moral and ethical issues 

that face a modern world.  The value placed by schools on RE varies greatly reflected perhaps in low engagement levels by individual schools with the various 

working groups, seminars, networks and other opportunities to engage.  It is therefore vital, that this engagement is increased so that schools value the many 

benefits to their pupils’ development that a rich and well planned RE curriculum can deliver. 

Considering the available resources, balanced with the tasks required to deliver on these three strategic aims; the committee has determined that the plan 

offers an achievable scope for its work over the next two years.  It may well be that during the course of delivering on the aims of the plan, cross curricular 

linking opportunities will be explored and noted.  It is anticipated that the richness of opportunity for cross curricular links for this subject will form a strategic 

aim for the next development plan; work over the next two years will inform this work. 

It should also be noted that this plan focuses on RE as a discrete subject in its own right; the academic skills at the fore front of thought hence no reference 

to ‘Collective Worship’ as this SACRE wishes to draw a clear distinction between these two elements.   

This SACRE has also had in depth discussions regarding how outcomes are measured.  Public exam results for both GCSE and A – Level as well the number of 

pupils opting to take this subject post 16 are the obvious data sources but it was strongly felt that data at 16 and 18 does not measure outcomes effectively 

enough: the impact on the younger child notable by its absence.  It is anticipated the introduction of the new inspection frame work for OFSTED there will be 

explicit references to the teaching of RE; this may go some way to address this. 

Overall aim: To have a development plan that supports schools to place a greater priority on the delivery of an effective RE syllabus for the enrichment of 

young people, making an integral contribution to producing well rounded individuals who can engage with the world around them in a meaningful way. 

Strategy Task Group Date Progress 

Management of SACRE & 
partnership with LA 

Scheme The LA and SACRE 
are mutually dependent 
upon each other and 
ensure statutory 
requirements are met.  
Analysis 

SACRE members Autumn 
2020 
(TBC) 

 

3

A
genda Item

 5



1. All four committees 
are represented 
fully from the local 
community 
consistently 
attending the 
meetings 

2. Produce annual 
report & follow up 

3. Constitution, 
development plan 

Engagement plan 

Incorporation of 
Commission on RE Report 
recommendations into the 
work of SACRE 

Form a view on the 
following: 

1) Name 
2) National 

entitlement 
3) Impact of the 

broader OFSTED 
framework 

4) Parental / guardian 
right to withdraw 
children from RE 

Share view formally with 
the commission 

SACRE By 
Autumn 
2020 

Production of recommendations to be sent to 
NASACRE 

Raise the profile of RE within 
schools in Rutland 

1a) Monitoring: Survey to 
identify what, when and 
how RE is currently taught 
to include the teachers’ 
view and the view of the 
pupils. 
1b) Evaluating: to 
determine what ‘good’ is 

Head Teachers’ Forum / RE 
network / teacher 
representatives on SACRE 

1a) 
Summer 
2020 
1b) 
Autumn 
2020 
 
2) 2021  

- Monitoring to include noting patterns of 
attendance at various of the network 
meetings (specifically by non – 
denominational schools) and SACRE 

- On – going reviews so more specific dates 
can be set and to include cross – 
curricular considerations as is 
appropriate 

4



and to develop a consensus 
of what ‘good’ looks like in 
practice. 
2)Ensure full schools 
involvement and belief in 
the value  of the subject by 
sharing best practice, 
access to training (including 
insight into choosing a 
curriculum that best suits 
our schools and delivers / 
on – line teaching 
resources) 

 
 

 

Future work:  

 Cross curricular links 

 Measuring outcomes across the key stages 

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DEVELOPMENT PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham 

  
 
Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held on Zoom on Tuesday, 6th October, 
2020 at 4.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  

 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and world views 

Ms R Gibson The Baptist Church 

Mr A Hull Humanists UK 

Mr G Singh The Sikh Faith 

 

GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

Mrs S Barrett Rutland Deanery 

Revd P Holmes Peterborough Diocese 

Revd R Watts Peterborough Diocese 

 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

Mrs M Davis National Association of Head Teachers 

 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

Mrs R Powell Rutland County Councillor 

Mrs L Stephenson Rutland County Councillor 

 

Local Education Authority Officers 

Mrs A Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and 
Rutland County Council 

Ms L Papworth Education Development Lead, RCC 

Mr K Silcock Governance Officer, RCC 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Andreas Menzies. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The record of the meeting of the Rutland Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) held on 21 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Nominations were invited for the position of Chairman of Rutland SACRE for the 
academic year 2020-21. Councillor Powell was proposed by Councillor Stephenson 
and seconded by Mr Singh. A vote was taken and was agreed unanimously. 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Powell be appointed as Chairman of Rutland SACRE for the academic 
year 2020-21. 
 

---oOo--- 
 
Nominations were invited for the position of Vice-Chairman of Rutland SACRE for the 
academic year 2020-21. Councillor Stephenson was nominated by Councillor Powell 
and seconded by Mr Hull. A vote was taken and was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Stephenson be appointed as Vice-Chairman of Rutland SACRE for 
the academic year 2020-21. 
 

4 DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i. Mr Hull questioned whether it was possible to identify the number of schools 
that had adopted the agreed syllabus. 

ii. Mrs Fitton responded that were three secondary schools and a sixth form within 
Rutland and they were all academies. Mrs Fitton explained that academies 
were not required to use the Agreed Syllabus, however they are encouraged to 
do so. 

iii. As there were not many schools within Rutland it would be possible to check all 
the schools’ websites to see the syllabus they are adopting as schools are 
legally obliged to show the syllabus they follow on their website. 

iv. Mrs Fitton stated that each year the GCSE and A Level results show how many 
students the schools are putting through for RE, showing how successful RE is 
in Rutland’s schools. 

v. While the majority of schools in Rutland are academies, Rutland SACRE still 
has a responsibility for the RE in academies. Rutland SACRE can request 
evidence on what provision of RE they are providing if for example a school put 
20 students forward for the RE GCSE but they have a cohort of 200. 

vi. Revd Holmes asked whether Rutland SACRE had a budget, and if so, could it 
be published. Mr Silcock stated he would look into this outside of the meeting. 

vii. In order to raise the profile of RE, it was noted that it was important to have 
data from primary schools. Whilst hard data would be difficult to obtain, Mrs 
Fitton suggested that a survey could be done asking about the syllabus they 
were using, and how and when RE was being taught. 

viii. Mrs Fitton would work on questions for the survey and send them to Ms Davis 
to look over. 

ix. It was clarified that Philosophy and Ethics student data was included within the 
RE data Rutland has. 

 
5 RUTLAND SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Mrs Stephenson introduced the latest draft of the Annual Report. The group went 
through the report and noted the following points: 
 



 

i. The role of SACRE, RE and collective worship would be included within the 
appendix. 

ii. Section 48 inspections were not within the remit of SACRE and would be taken 
out of the annual report. 

iii. Mrs Fitton would work on the RE teachers network section 
iv. Ms Papworth would gather the KS4 and KS5 results for the report. 
v. The reporting to parents section would be taken out. 
vi. Mr Silcock would include the SACRE member attendance. 
vii. Revd Peter Holmes noted that he and Mrs Fitton had attended the NASACRE 

annual conference in 2019. 
viii. It was clarified that the annual report covered April 2019-March 2020. 
 

6 UPDATE ON RE AND OFSTED  
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i. Mrs Fitton stated there hadn’t been a major update with Ofsted as they had 
only been doing inspections regarding safeguarding, health and safety, and 
how schools are coping with the challenge of being closed. Ofsted were not 
currently going into lessons. 

ii. The Chair noted that in the new year Rutland SACRE may want to look into 
how schools coped with the past year and how they dealt with the challenges 
faced. 

iii. Ms Davis noted that a lot of the RE taught over the past few months depended 
on the parents and what access the children had through the internet. Paper 
packs were made for students that were unable to access the internet. 

 
7 UPDATE ON TRAINING AND NETWORK MEETINGS  

 
Mrs Fitton stated training and network meetings were now being done via Zoom. 
Upcoming training included a series going through the basics of each faith and world 
views. No Rutland schools had signed up to them yet, but they were being attended 
by between 6 and 23 people for each session. 
 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Mrs Fitton stated if there were any resources that schools should be aware of, that 
members of SACRE feel free to forward them onto her so she could pass them on to 
schools. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 12 January 2021 at 4.30pm. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 5.24 pm. 

---oOo--- 


